FORM PTO-1619A

12-12-2000



101546524

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
PATENT

Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Albamy New York City State/Country Tip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	10.19.00 RECC	ORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
Submission Type Assignment Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document 10# Correction of PTO From Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Corrective Document Result Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(les) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 1) Mechanical Technology, Inc. If document to be recorded in an assignment at in the face of the part of the first secret file of a domestic representative is attached and construction of the first secret file of a domestic representative is attached (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		PATENTS ONLY
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document 10# Correction of PTO Error Real # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document Real # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(les) Name (line 1) William P. Acker Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 2) Second Party	Cubmington Trans	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY **V2000 VVARI1 00000215 09725726	Submission Type	Conveyance Type
Corrective Document Real # Frame #		Assignment Security Agreement
Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Department Agencies Reel # Frame # Department Agencies Conveying Party [les] Name (line 1) William P. Acker Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 3) Michael S. Adler Name (line 2) Receiving Party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a demastic representative states an appointment from Assignment.) Rever York State Country State Country Zio Code Reparts (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Document ID#	License Change of Name
Corrective Document Frame # Departmental File Secret File	Reel # Frame #	
Name (line 1) William P. Acker Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mechanical Technology, Inc. If document to be recorder is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United School of the United		(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Name (line 1) William P. Acker Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Name (line 2) III-29-00 Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Mcchanical Technology, Inc. If document to be recorder is an assignment and the United States, an application in the United States, and Address (line 2) Address (line 2) States (line 2) Albamy New York I2207 Address (line 3) Albamy New York I2207 States (line 3) Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Conveying Party(ies)	
Second Party Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Mechanical Technology, Inc. If document to be recorder is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic nepresentative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2)	Name (line 1) William P. Acker	
Name (line 1) Michael S. Adler		Execution Date
Receiving Party Name (line 1) Mechanical Technology, Inc. If document to be recorder in a sasignment and the receiving party is not domicilled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) New York 12207 City State/Country Zip Code	,	
Name (line 1) Mechanical Technology, Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicilled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Pesignation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2)	Name (line 2)	
Name (line 1) Mechanical Technology, Inc. If document to be recorder is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicilled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2)	Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) City State/Country City State/Country To Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (line 1) Mechanical Technology, Inc.	If document to be recorde
Address (line 1) 30 South Pearl Street of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) New York 12207 City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City Siste/Country City Siste/Coun	Address (line 1) 30 South Pearl Street	of a domestic representative is attached
Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 2)	separate document from
Domestic Representative Name and Address Name	Address (line 3)	
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		nd Address
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name	
Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 1)	
Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 4/2000 VVAN11 00000215 09725728	Address (line 2)	
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 4/2000 VVAN11 00000215 09725728	Address (line 3)	
4/2000 VVAN11 00000215 09725728	Address (line 4)	
	6/2000 1810NH 1 00000215 00725720	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
	2:581 40.00 Dp	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington,

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027)-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(518)377-6737
Name	Jay R. Yablon		
Address (line 1)	Law Office of Jay R. Yablon		
Address (line 2)	910 Northumberland Drive		
Address (line 3)	Schenectady. New York 12309-2	814	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docu	ment # 2
	Number(s) or Patent Num	line.	if additional numbers attached
If this document is signed by the first Patent Coop	ent Application Number(s) s being filed together with a new Pater at named executing inventor. Peration Treaty (PCT) or PCT application number if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT	nt Number(s)
	of Payment: Enclo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ [40.00
•	Account payment by deposit account or if addit	cional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	#
	Α	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement a	nd Signature		
attache indicat 	ed copy is a true copy of the ored herein.	lief, the foregoing information is true riginal document. Charges to deposi	

PATENT REEL: 011316 FRAME: 0257

PTO/SB/15 (08-00)
Approved for use through 05/31/2002. OMB 0651-0027
U. S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Docket Number (Optional) MTIP001US

5 Willow Spring Drive
Whereas, I, William P. Acker of Rexford, New York 12148 , hereafter
referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in
Fuel Cell Control and Measurement Apparatus and Method, Using Dielectric
Constant Measurements
for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on, Application Number/
for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on 11-29-00, and
Whereas, Mechanical Technology, Inc. of Albany, New York 12207 herein referred to
"assignee" whose mailing address is 30 South Pearl Street, Albany, New York 12207 is de-
sirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of $\underline{\underline{One}}$ dollars $(\$ 1.00)$, the receipt whereof is ac-
knowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign
and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the
entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States,
I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States
Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof;
and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may
be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not
been made.
Executed this $\frac{79}{4}$ day of $\frac{NoV}{200}$,
at 30 SOUTH YEARS ST ALBANT MY
WillPAL
State of Very York SS: (Signature)
County of Albanty Before me personally appeared said Lilian Acker
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 79 day of November, 2000.
(shill shill)
Seal (Notary Public)

Burden Hour Statement: This form is estimated to take 0.1 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231.

WILLIAM W DAILEY Notary Public, State of New York Registration #02DA6030420

Qualified in Albany County ATENT
My Commission Expires 09/13/2021
REEL: 011316 FRAME: 0258

PTO/SB/15 (08-00)
Approved for use through 05/31/2002. OMB 0651-0027
U. S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of Information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION		Docket Number (Optional) MTIP001US
Whereas, I, Michael S. Adler of	2238 Budd Terrace Niskayuna, New Yo	ork 12309 , hereafter
referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and	useful improvements i	n
Fuel Cell Control and Measurement Apparatus and Method, Using Dielectric Constant Measurements		
for which an application for a United States Pater Application Number//	nt was filed on	
for which an application for a United States Pate	nt was executed on	11-29-00 and
Whereas, Mechanical Technology, Inc. of	Albany, New York	12207 herein referred to
"assignee" whose mailing address is 30 South Pearl Street, Albany, New York 12207 is de-		
sirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the	e same;	
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One	_dollars*{\$1.00), the receipt whereof is ac-
knowledged, and other good and valuable consideration	, I, the applicant, by the	ese presents do sell, assign
and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive rigi	nt to the said invention	in the United States and the
entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents	which may be granted	therefor in the United States,
I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Pal	tents and Trademarks	to issue said United States
Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof;		
and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to	o the full end of the ter	m for which said Patent may
be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have	been held by me had t	his assignment and sale not
been made.		
Executed this 2916 day of	Marenber	,20
at 30 S. Pear (54	Alba	N AX 12297
•	Mike	Malle
State of Now York SS:	(\$	ignature)
County of Albany) Before me personally appeared said Michael S. Aller		
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free day of Abreule, 2000.	act and deed this ≥ 9	

Burden Hour Statement: This form is estimated to take 0.1 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231.

Seal

WILLIAM W DAILEY Notary Public, State of New York Registration #02DA6030420 Qualified in Albany County My Commission Expires 09/13/2001 PATENT

(Notary Public)

REEL: 011316 FRAME: 0259

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

REQUEST AND CERTIFICATION	N
UNDER	
35 U.S.C. 122(b)(2)(B)(i)	

First Named Inventor	Acker	
Title Finel Cell Co	interstand heasurement Approximately	renest
	MTI FORIUS	

I hereby certify that the invention disclosed in the attached application has not and will not be the subject of an application filed in another country, or under a multilateral agreement, that requires publication at eighteen months after filing. I hereby request that the attached application not be published under 35 U.S.C. 122(b).

(1 - ⊃ 9 - 3 ⊃ Date

Signature

Jay Cablon

Typed or printed name

This request must be signed in compliance with 37 CFR 1.33(b) and submitted with the application **upon filing**.

Applicant may rescind this nonpublication request at any time. If applicant rescinds a request that an application not be published under 35 U.S.C. 122(b), the application will be scheduled for publication at eighteen months from the earliest claimed filing date for which a benefit is claimed.

If applicant subsequently files an application directed to the invention disclosed in the attached application in another country, or under a multilateral international agreement, that requires publication of applications eighteen months after filing, the applicant **must** notify the United States Patent and Trademark Office of such filing within forty-five (45) days after the date of the filing of such foreign or international application. **Failure to do so will result in abandonment of this application (35 U.S.C. 122(b)(2)(B)(iii)).**

Burden Hour Statement: This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.213(a). The information is used by the public to request that an application not be published under 35 U.S.C. 122(b) (and the PTO to process that request). Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This form is estimated to take 6 minutes to complete. This time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231.

PATENT
RECORDED: 11/29/2000 REEL: 011316 FRAME: 0260